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at&t 
Manuel A. Gurdian 
Attorney 

Nls. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
office of the Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Sewice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

May 3,2010 

Dear M s .  Cole: 

Enclosed is BellSouth Tel mmunications, fnc. d/b/a AT&T Florida’s Motion 
to Dismiss Complaint, which we ask that you file in the captioned docket. 

Copies have been served to the parties shown on the attached Cei-pficate of 
Service. 

a: AI parties of record 
Jerry Hendrix 
Gregory R. Follensbee 
E. Earl Edenrfield, Jr. 



CERTIFIGATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 100175-Tt 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and COK& wpy of the foregoing was 

served via Electronic Mail and First Class U.S. Mail this 3rd day of May, 2010 to 

the following: 

Adam Teitunan 
General Counsel 
Florida Public Service 

Division of Legal Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Commission 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Docket No. 100 1 75-TL In re: Complaint against AT&T d/b/a BellSouth for 
Alleged violation of various sections of Florida 
Administrative Code, Florida Statutes, and AT&T 
Rep~.ilations pertaining to billing of charges and 
Collection of charges, fees, and taxes 
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AT&T FLORIDA’S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT 

BellSouth Tef ecommunications, inc. &/a AT&T Florida (“AT&T Florida”’) 

hereby files, pursuant to Rule 28- 106.204, Florida Administrativ~ Code, this Motion to 

itioner”) in this docket. For the 

reasons set forth below, the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) shouId 

c Petitioner’s Complaint. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Petitioner’s Complaint sbould be summarily dis ed because it falls fm short of 

the w ~ ~ l - ~ t a b ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  pleading r ~ ~ i r ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~  that a Cornplaint must meet to be dmmcd 

sufficient. The various d 

meet the requirements of Florida law. The Com 

facts and the law for which Petitioner seeks relief that it would be impossible for the 

( ~ u m ~ i s ~ i o n  to properly issue a decision on t 

ciencies in the Complaint do not just render it inadeq 

t is so vague as to both the operative 

omplaint. The vagueness of 

makes it impossible for AT&T Florida to adequately respond without 

engaging in a substantial amou of conjecture as to the true facts in the instant situation. 

Far these reasons, the ~omplajnt should be dismissed as a matter o f  law. 



11. MOTION TO DISMISS 

A. Standard for Motion to Dismiss 

A motion to dismiss questions whether the complaint alleges sufficient facts to 

state a cause of action as a matter of law. S a  Varnes v. Dawkins, 624 So.2d 349,350 (Fla. 

1 ’‘ DCA 1993). To sustain a motion to dismiss, the moving party must demonstrate that, 

accepting all allegations in the petition as facially currect, the petition still fails to state a 

cause of action for which relief can be granted. In re: PctitioFi to investigate, claim ,for 

060640-TP, Order No. PSC-07-0332-PAA-TP (Issued April 16, 2007) citing In re: 

at 350. “In order to determine whether the petition states a cause of action upon which 

iefmay be granted, it is necessary nts needed to be alleged under 

the substantive law on the matter. All of the elements of  a cause of action must be 

properly alleged in a plcading that 

should he dismissed.’3 Set. in re: Complaint and p 

s atErmative relief If they are not the pleading 

ON 5f John Charles Meekin against 

F’lor-idtl Power & Lighr Co., Order No. PSC-99-10544-FQF-EI at 3, Dacket No. 98I923- 

El, (Issued May 24, 1999). 

B. Fetitioner’s Complaint Fails to State A Cause of Action for Which 
Relief Can Be Granted 

1. Alleged Statutory and Rule Violations 

In  para^^^^ (a) o f  the Complaint, Petitioner alleges that 

2 



AT&T violates Florida Administrative Code Chapter 25-4.1 13(t) and 
various sections of Florida Administrative Code, Florida Statutes, and 
AT&T Regwlations that pertain to billing of charges and collection af 
charges, fees and taxes; fraud - [AT&T representative], AT&T violated law 
it. appears whcn she demanded and received payment of charges that 
customers art: not required to pay according to F.5, 202,203, {350), 364, 
365,366,367 and 427, and the company regulations. 

While Petitioner alleges that AT&T Florida violated Rule 25-4.1 13(f), Petitioner fails to 

explain haw and why AT&T Florida violated this rule provision when it allegedly billed 

and collected certain unnamed “charges, fees and taxes.” Moreover, other than the citation 

to Rule 25.4. I 13(f), Petitioner does not allege which specific sections of Florida 

~ ~ d ~ i n i ~ ~ ~ t ~ v ~  Code, AT&T Florida a l legdy violated or how AT&T Florida violated 

same. Similarly, while Petitioner alleges that “AT&T violates ... Florida Statutes” 

Petitioner does not allege which specific sections’ of Florida Statutes, AT&T Florida 

violated or how AT&T Florida violated same. while Petitioner makes a vague and general 

reference to ‘“F.S. 202,203, (3501,364, 365,366,367 and 427””, Petitioner fails to cite 

which 220 section$ of these chapters of Florida law, AT&T Florida allegedly violated or 

specifically allege how AT&T Florida violated same‘, In responding to Petitioner’s 

Complaint, AT&T Florida should not required to guess which of these 220 statutory 

sections Petitioner claims AT&T Florida violated when it “demanded payment and 

Fcceived payment of charges that customer are not required to pay” or the “charges, taxes 

Petitioner does cite to “Chapter 364.lO(d) and 427.704(4)”; I~oowever, Petitioner 
alated these seelions but only that they “appear 

tians, Chapter 203 has 8 section% Chapter 350 has 30 sections, Chapter 202 has 39 w t i i  
C’hapter 364 has 73 SeCFions, C 

would have jurisdiction to enf’orce 
ner. As an example, Petitioner 
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and fees” AT&T Florida allegedly improperly charged. Accordingly, the Petition fails to 

state a cause of action by failing to state the elements necessary to show AT&T Florida 

violated Florida Statutes or Commission Rules and the Complaint should be dismissed. 

<Sc?t, In re: corn p in^ and petition qf Clzaries Meekin against Florida Power dt Light 

C’mpany, Docket No, 98 192343, Order No. PSC-99- 1054-FOF-E1 at 5 (Issued May 24, 

1999)(Where an a motion to dismiss, Commission dismissed claim that company violated 

i i  wmmission rule because the claim failed to allege t 

company violated thc rule). See also, Rule 25-22.036 and Rule 28-106.201. 

2. Alleged Violation ofAT&T Regulations 

Petitioner makes a vague reference to “AT&T violates, . . various sections 

of., *AT&T ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ o n s  that pertain tu billing of charges and collection of charges, fees 

m d  taxes.” To the extent Petiti 

own “regdatims”, her claim fails to state a cause of 

;il lege which of i ts ‘ 

violated and this claim should be dismissed. 

is attempting to claim that AT&T Florida violatcd its 

on in that the Petitioner fails to 

ations”’ were aIlegedly violated and h the “regulations’~ wwe 

3. Allcgcd Violation of Federal Law 

oner makes a vaguc re€aence to “fedeml Xaw” in her Complaint indicating 

that “[flederal law docs not demand payment oftaxes or money from those e.g. thildren, 

elderly and jobless who lack adequate access to it.” To the extent Petitioner is attempting 

to claim that AT&T Florida violated federal law, her claim fails to state a cause 

that the Petitioner fails to allege which Wderal statutory provision AT&T Florida altegdly 

violated and how AT&T Florida viol same and th is  claim should be dismissed. 

AT&T Florida does not concede that Petitioner c s 

o f  its own mbwlations but sincc Pctitioner’s Complaint I 
unable co further respnd at this time. 
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Norawex: thhc Commission must determine wbcther the Legislature has &anted it 

any authority’ to find that AT&T Florida is in violation of  federal law. In making these 

( ~ ~ t e ~ ~ i n ~ t i ~ ~ ~ ,  the Commission must keep in mind that &e Legislature has never 

conferred upon thc Commission any general authority to regulate public utilities, including 

telephone campanies. See City ofCape Coral v. GAC Util., Itzc., 28 I So. 2d 493,496 (Fla. 

1 973). Instead, “[tlhe Commission has only those powers granted by statu* exptessly or 

by necessary implication.” See Ihltonu Corn v. Mayo, 342 So. 2d 5 IO, 5 12 n.4 [Ha. 

I 977); accord East Central Regional Waytowater FaciIities Oper. Bd. v. City qf West Palm 

&a&, 659 So.2d 402,404 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) (noting that an agency has “‘only such 

power as cxpressly or by necessary implication is granted by legislative enactment” and 

that “as a creature of statue,” an agency ‘“has no common law jurisdiction or inherent 

power. . .”). Any authority granted by necessary implication must be &om fair 

implication and intendment incident to any express autharity. See Atlantic Coast Lirxe R.R. 

Co. v. Stale, 74 So, 595,601 (Fla. 1917); Sfate v. Louis N. R. Co., 49 So, 39 (Fla. 

only by virtue of law - it must 
acquiescence. Jesse v. State, 7 I 

2 0  I )  ~ ~ n t i n ~  BellSouth’ 
because “the Petitions fail 
neithicr Federal nor State au 



1909). Finally. “my reasonable doubt kq to the cxistencc of a particular power of the 

Commission must be resolved against it.” State v. Mav$ta, 354 Sa. 2d 359,361 (Fla. 1977). 

Petitioner cannot demonstrate that the Commission has the authority ta find that 

AT&T Florida violatcd “fderal law”. Specifically, as can be seen by a cursory review of 

Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, the Legislature has nat granted the Commission any 

authority to determine whether a carrier has violated federal law.‘ 

Here, to the extent that the Petitioner is requesting that the Commissicm find that 

AT&T Florida violated federal law, pursuant to Commission precedent and Florida law, 

the ~ ~ m ~ i ~ s ~ o ~  lacks jurisdiction to makc such a finding, Accordingly, AT&T Florida 

requests that the Commission dismiss Petitioner’s Complaint to the extent it seeks a 

finding that AT&T Florida has violated “federal law”. 

4. Ailegd Improper Billing and Collection of  Charges, Fees and Taxes 

Petitioner alleges in her Complaint that AT&T Florida violated “Chapter 25- 

4. I 13(f) and various sections of Florida Administrative Cade, Florida Statutes and AT&T 

~ ~ ~ ~ u l a ~ i ~ ) n s  that pertain to billing of charges and collection ofcharges, fees and tmm” and 

The Commission addressed a similar sitwition in In re: Cir 
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that it '%alated law” when its representative “demanded and received payment of charges 

that customers are not required to pay. However, Petitioner fails to allege with specificity 

which “charges, fees and taxes” AT&T Florida has improperly charged or calfeeted from 

Petitioner and how it improperly billed or collected these unnamed “charges, fees and 

taxes”, and, thus, fails to state a cause of action for which relief can be granted. 

5. Alleged “Fraud 

Petitioner makes a vague reference to “fraud - [AT&T representative], AT&T 

violated law9’ in her Complaint but fails to allege any facts and circumstances surraunding 

the alleged fraud with specificity as required by Florida law. See Robertson v. PfW Lifk 

J m .  Co., 702 So.2d 555,556 (Fla. 1’‘ DCA f997)(“Flurida Rule 

1. f20(b) rcquires that a 

fails to specifically identify misrepresen~t~ons or omissions of fact? the time, place or 

manner in which they were made, and how the representations were false or mi 

2ke Mjvrs v. ~ w r s . ,  652 Sa. 2d 12 14, 12 15 

~ u ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ r ~ ~ ,  456 S o .  2d 127 I .I €274 (Fla, 1 st D 

c i r c u ~ s ~ n ~ e s  constitut~ng an alleged &aud must be pled with specificity and 

particularity”); Thompson v. Bunk of N .  Y., 862 Sa, 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 

(concluding that debtor’s allegations of h u d  were not pled with sufficient particularity, 

d be pled with specificity. Appellants‘ complaint 

).” See also. Daughharw v. 

and 

rtnd thus, debtor was not entitled to amend his answer in foreclosure action, to assert the 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a ~ ~ v ~  defense of fiaud; the alkgations were 

any real allegations of ultimate fast sho 

ncluria, 859 So. 2d 1238, 1239-4.0 (Ha. 4th DCA 2003) (fraud must not be “Rung into [a] 

case w i 11 y- nil I y ” by stating “legal concl usi ons ”) . 

nclusory in their content. and lacking in 

fraud on the part of creditor); and IPembd v. 
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Mormvcr. a cause of action for fraud is not within thc Commission’s jurisdiction as 

the Commission has previously recognized that it is without jurisdiction to resolve matters 

in tort. S ~ P  In re: lhde County Circuit Court refewal qf rcrfain issues it1 Case No. 92- 

Sentires, Inc. and ~ ~ I e ~ o ~ r n u n ~ ~ a ~ i a i l s  Services, Inr, vs. Transcall America, Inc. d/b/a 

A 7 T  Lortg Distance) thut are within the Commission ’s jurisdiction, Docket No. FiS 1232-TI; 

Order No. PSC-98- 1 SSfi-FOF-TI (Issued November 23, 1998) (I‘we acknowledge that we 

ase without jurisdiction to resolve matters in tort.”) and In re: Cornplaint adpetision of 

f%~n.lt.s Heckin against Florida Power & Light Campmy, Docket No. 98 l923-EI, Order 

Nu, PSt-99- 1054-FOF-EI at 4 (Issued May 24, 1 999)(“counts one through eight and ten 

involve a claim for monetary damages, an assertion of tortuous liability or of criminal 

activity, any and all of which are outside this Commission’s jurisdiction.”). Therefore, 

pursuant to Commission precedent and Florida law, the Commission lacks the authority to 

find that Peti to any relief for a c ofaction based upon "fraud"'. 

Accordingly, AT&T Florida requests that the Commission dismiss Petitioner’s Complaint 

En the extent she is ~ t t ~ p t i n g  to state a cause of action for “fraud.”’ 

6, Request for Declaratory Statement 

Florida Statutes Section I2Q.555 governs the issuance of a declaratory statement by 

an agency. In pertinent part, it provides: 

pcrson may seek a declaratory statement 
as to the applicabiiity ofa statutory 

of the agency, as it applies to the 
petitiones’s set of circumstances. 

(2) The petition seeking a d 
the petitioner’s set of circ 

ory statement shall state with partieul 
and shall specify the statutory 

8 



provision, rule or order that thc pctitianer believes may apply to the set of 
circumstances. 

In addition, Florida law provides that “[aln ad~i~is t ra t ive  agency may not use a 

declxatory statement as a vehicle for the adoption of a broad agency policy or to 

provide statutory or rule interpretations that apply to an entire class of persons.”’ 

Tampa Elecfrie Compcanv v. Florida Dept. qf Community Afuirs, 654 So2d 998, 

994 (Fla. I ‘‘ DCA 1995) citing Regal Kitchens, Inc. v. iL’loridu Bt;.pt- of Revenue, 

641 So.2d 158, 162 (Ffa. Ist DCA 1994). 

Petitioner’s Complaint states that the “‘@Jetition seeks action according to 

AT&T regulations and that benefits custamers according to law, e.g. Commission 

declares customer fie ti-arn paying tax obligations of the company.” and that the 

“[l]angmage of  Florida Administrative Code 

Statutes Chapter 364. l q d )  and 427.704(4) appear ambiguous. Same persons read 

pter 25-4. I 13ff) and Florida 

the code and statutes in a manner that is harmful to the ordinary customer.” 

(emphasis added). ‘To t 

Statement fiom the Commission, Petitioner, a 

for which relief a n  be granted. 

g to request a Declaratory 

fails to state a cause of action 

Section 12O.565(2), Florida Statutes, requires that ‘“[t]he petition s 

declaratory statement shall state with particularity the petitioner’s set of 

circumstance and shall speciFy the statutory provision, rule, or order that the 

petitioner believes may apply to the set mstances.” Similarly, Rule 28- 

IOS.002 rquires that a Petition seeking a declaratory statement to contain “[tlhe 

(s), agency rulefs), or orders may substantially affect the 

petitioner in the petitioner’s particular set of circumstances” and ‘“[a] description of 

9 



how thc statutes, rules, or ordws may substantially affect the petitioner in the 

petitioner’s set of circumstances~” Rule 28- 105.002 (4)-(5). 

Petitioner’s request as stated above woefulIy fails to meet this standard in 

that it fails to describe with particularity the circumstances that are the basis for her 

request for relief Petitioner has provided deficient and speculative allegations of 

AT&T Florida bill 

customers should he fixe 

courts and the Commission have rejected these types of general and speculative 

allegations ~ C T  support a peti 

agene y. Si% cg., In re: Petitian.for declaratory stalcmont regarding IocaE 

exchange teIe~~~mPnuiiicut~on~ neluwk mergemy 91 I sewice, by Iiztrado 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ n ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,  /m., Docket: No. QS0089-TP, Order No. PSC-08- 

13 (Issued June 4, 2 0 0 ~ ) ( ~ ~ e  Commission denied Petition for Declaratory 

Statanent be 

ruquirments for a declaratory statement) and National Ass ‘n a ~ ~ ~ € o ~ e t r i ~ ~ ~  and 

Opticians v. Flor-ida Dep’t. # ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l t ~ z ~  922 So.2d lQCj0 (Fla. 1” DCA 

2006)( Declaratory slatanent issud by state agency overtmed because the facts 

presented support the petition we 

a m 4  “chmges, fees and taxes” and that 

rn “paying tax obligations of the company.”” Florida 

n for declamtory statement by an administrative 

things, it failed to comply with the legal 

ot actual and current but merely speculative). 

Moreovcr, Rule 28- 105.00 1 Florida Admi trative Code, specifically 

states that a “declaratory s ta tm 

conduct of  another person.’$ 

conform to Rule 28-105.001, Florida Admini ve Code, to the extent i t  is asking 

the Commission to declare that AT&T Florida is not entitled ro take certain actions, 

is not the appropriate: means de:tmining the 

tiones’s request, as set firth above, does not 



i.e. billing and collection of certain charges, fees and taxes. The Commission has 

rejected similar requests in the past.' 

For all of these reasons, Petitioner's request, to the extent she is seeking a 

Declaratory Statement firom the Commission, is insufficient and improper and should be 

dismissed. 

111. CONCLUSION 

In conclusion, Petiti nt fails to state a C ~ U S C  of action for which reiief 

can he granted and should be dismissed as a matter of law. 

~ H ~ R E ~ O ~ ~  based upon the forebwing, AT&T Florida requests that the 

C'otnmission enter an order dismissing Petitioner's Complaint. 



Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of May, 20 I O .  

MANUEL A. GURDLAN 
c/o Gregory R. Follensbee 
AT&T Southeast Legal Dept. 

Tallahassee, FL 33 I30 

Facsimile: (305) 577-449 1 
Email: 

Street, Ste. 400 

Telephone: (305) 347-5561 

ATTORNEYS FOR BELLSOUTH 

AT&T FLORIDA 
ECATIQNS, INC. d/b/a 


